Turck Inc. | 3000 Campus Drive, Minneapolis, MN 55441 | T +1 800 544 7769 | F +1 763 553 0708 | www.turck.com B1027 F165
Rotary Position Technology
Absolute Encoders, Multiturn
A
b
so
lu
te

Absolute Encoders, Multiturn
F168 B1027 Turck Inc. | 3000 Campus Drive, Minneapolis, MN 55441 | T +1 800 544 7769 | F +1 763 553 0708 | www.turck.com
Part Number Key:  RM-103 Shaft Version
Absolute, Multiturn Type RM-103 (Shaft) / RM-104 (Hollow Shaft)       SSI/BiSS
C Flange
C Ø 58 mm Clamping Flange
S Ø 58 mm Servo Flange
D
Voltage Supply and Output Type
SSI (BINARY) SSI (GRAY) BiSS Features
5 V
5F 3F DF —
5E 3E DE 2048 PPR SinCos
5H 3H DH Voltage Monitoring
5J 3J DJ 2048 PPR SinCos Plus Voltage Monitoring
5K 3K DK 2048 PPR Incr., RS422 (TTL-compatible)
10 - 30 V
5C 3C DC —
5G 3G DG 2048 PPR SinCos
5L 3L DL 2048 PPR Incr., RS422 (TTL - compatible)
A B C D E1 E2 F G
RM-103S 6 C - 5F 9S 12M - H1181 ∕ N16
A Type
RM-103S Ø 58 mm, Shaft w/ Flat, IP67 Shaft Seal
RM-103T Ø 58 mm, Shaft w/ Flat, IP65 Shaft Seal
G Options
(BLANK) SET button and Status LED (standard)
N16 No Option
N43 Status LED
F Type of Connection
H1181 Radial 8-pin M12 Eurofast Connector*
H1481 Axial 8-pin M12 Eurofast Connector*
12M23 Radial 12-pin M23 Multifast Connector
12M23A Axial 12-pin M23 Multifast Connector
C1M Radial Cable (1m PVC)
CA1M Axial Cable (1m PVC)
E1 Resolution (singleturn)
9S 9 bit
10S 10 bit
12S 12 bit
13S 13 bit
14S 14 bit
17S 17 bit
E2 Resolution (multiturn)
12M 12 bit
16M 16 bit
24M 24 bit
B Shaft (Ø x L)
6 Ø 6 mm x 10 mm
10 Ø 10 mm x 20 mm
A0 Ø 1/4'' x 7/8''
A1 Ø 3/8'' x 7/8''
* = only available with output type *C and *F
Turck Inc. | 3000 Campus Drive, Minneapolis, MN 55441 | T +1 800 544 7769 | F +1 763 553 0708 | www.turck.com B1027 F169
Rotary Position Technology
Absolute Encoders, Multiturn
A
b
so
lu
te
 E
n
co
d
e
rs
Absolute, Multiturn Type RM-103 (Shaft) / RM-104 (Hollow Shaft)       SSI/BiSS
Part Number Key:  RM-104 Hollow Shaft Version
C Flange
T Ø 50 mm Flange w/ Torque Stop
E Ø 63 mm Flange w/ Slotted Flex Mount
E1 Ø 65 mm Flange w/ Flex Mount
D
Voltage Supply and Output Type
SSI (BINARY) SSI (GRAY) BiSS Features
5 V
5F 3F DF —
5E 3E DE 2048 PPR SinCos
5H 3H DH Voltage Monitoring
5J 3J DJ 2048 PPR SinCos Plus Voltage Monitoring
5K 3K DK 2048 PPR Incr., RS422 (TTL-compatible)
10 - 30 V
5C 3C DC —
5G 3G DG 2048 PPR SinCos
5L 3L DL 2048 PPR Incr., RS422 (TTL - compatible)
A B C D E1 E2 F G
RM-104H 10 T - 5F 9S 12M - H1181 ∕ N16
A Type
RM-104H Ø 58 mm, Hollow Shaft, IP67 Shaft Seal
RM-104I Ø 58 mm, Hollow Shaft, IP65 Shaft Seal
G Options
(BLANK) SET button and Status LED (standard)
N16 No Option
N43 Status LED
F Type of Connection
H1181 Radial 8-pin M12 Eurofast Connector*
12M23 Radial 12-pin M23 Multifast Connector
C1M Radial Cable (1 m PVC)
CT1M Tangential Cable (1 m PVC)
E1 Resolution (singleturn)
9S 9 bit
10S 10 bit
12S 12 bit
13S 13 bit
14S 14 bit
17S 17 bit
E2 Resolution (multiturn)
12M 12 bit
16M 16 bit
24M 24 bit
B Bore
10 Ø 10 mm
12 Ø 12 mm
14 Ø 14 mm
15 Ø 15 mm
A1 Ø 3/8"
A3 Ø 1/2"
* = only available with output type *C and *F
Rotary Position Technology
Absolute Encoders, Multiturn
F170 B1027 Turck Inc. | 3000 Campus Drive, Minneapolis, MN 55441 | T +1 800 544 7769 | F +1 763 553 0708 | www.turck.com
Absolute, Multiturn Type RM-103 (Shaft) / RM-104 (Hollow Shaft)       SSI/BiSS
Dimensions:  RM-103 Shaft Version
RM-103 Flange C
Connection 12M23 & 12M23A
RM-103 Flange S
Connection H1181 & H1481
1.949 [49.5]
1.427 [36.25]
L
øD f7
ø2.283 [58.0]
.512 [13.0]
ø1.417 [36.0]
.118 [3.0]
.117 [3.0]
.394 [10.0]
ø2.087 [53.0]